14 LC 103 0997

Senate Resolution 1260

By: Senator Miller of the 49th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Jimbo Floyd; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Jimbo Floyd is a vice president and partner of one of Northeast Georgia's
- 3 largest and oldest independent insurance agencies, Turner Wood & Smith Insurance; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd also specializes in property and casualty insurance, and has earned
- 5 the professional designation of Certified Insurance Counselor; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he is a proud graduate of the Terry College of Business at the University of
- 7 Georgia; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd has worked with the university each year to help develop business
- 9 leaders in the insurance community; and
- 10 WHEREAS, he routinely speaks to the students in the Insurance and Risk Management
- program at the University of Georgia, helping explain the many different career paths within
- 12 the insurance industry; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd attends the barbeque hosted by the Risk Management department to
- 14 answer questions that students have with regard to their professional development; and
- 15 WHEREAS, he has been a very active member of the Hall County community since moving
- 16 to Gainesville in 2004; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd has served on many civic and nonprofit boards, including the
- 18 Gainesville Jaycees, the United Way, the Greater Hall Chamber of Commerce, Gainesville
- 19 State College, the Young Agents of Georgia, and the We Care Foundation; and

14 LC 103 0997

20 WHEREAS, he works with the Greater Hall Chamber of Commerce and earned a Silver

- 21 Shovel Award in 2013; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd was recently named the 2013 Gainesville Jaycees Young Man of the
- 23 Year; and
- 24 WHEREAS, Mr. Floyd and his devoted wife are the proud parents of two sons, James and
- 25 Henry, and are dedicated members of Gainesville First United Methodist Church; and
- 26 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 27 remarkable Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 29 recognize and commend Jimbo Floyd for his dedication and commitment to his community
- 30 and the State of Georgia and express to him their most sincere best wishes for continued
- 31 success.
- 32 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 33 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Jimbo Floyd.